

GOVERNMENT OF NCT OF DELHI DELHI DISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

No. F.1(571)/DDMA(HQ)/MISC. Matters/COVID/21-4,3 9

ORDER

Dated: 2 (05.2021

Whereas, the Delhi Disaster Management Authority (DDMA) is satisfied that the NCT of Delhi is threatened with the spread of COVID-19 epidemic, which has already been declared as a pandemic by the World Health Organization, and has considered it necessary to take effective measures to prevent its spread in NCT of Delhi;

- 2. And whereas, it has been noticed that the COVID-19 patients are facing difficulties in procuring essential medical devices relating to COVID-19 management (such as Pulse Oximeter, Oxygen Concentrator, etc.) in time and at the prescribed rates which in turn is causing hindrance in their timely and effective treatment in NCT of Delhi. In order to facilitate the timely procurement of essential medical devices relating to COVID-19 management at prescribed rates, it is necessary to disseminate proper and reliable information in respect of availability and pricing of these medical devices to general public in NCT of Delhi. Keeping in view the aforesaid facts, it has been decided that all the authorized dealers / retailers / sellers of these devices in NCT of Delhi should display the information relating to Stock Position and MRP of these devices at their premises for information of the general public.
- 3. Now, therefore, the undersigned, in his capacity as Chairperson, State Executive Committee, DDMA, GNCTD, in exercise of powers conferred under section 22 of the Disaster Management Act, 2005, hereby directs that all authorized dealers / retailers / sellers of essential medical devices relating to COVID-19 management in the NCT of Delhi shall display the information of Stock Position and MRP of Pulse Oximeter and Oxygen Concentrator (if need be, brand wise) at conspicuous places at their business premises for information of general public. It is also directed that the stock position of these devices shall be updated by the authorized dealers / retailers / sellers four times in a day i.e. at 10 AM, 2 PM, 6 PM and 9 PM respectively.
- directions by all authorized dealers / retailers / sellers of essential medical devices relating to COVID-19 management in the NCT of Delhi, in letter and spirit. All the District Magistrates of Delhi and their counterpart District Deputy Commissioners of Police and all authorities concerned are also directed to ensure strict compliance of this order and take strict penal action under relevant laws against those persons who are found violating the directions issued in this order.

In case any person is found violating the aforesaid directions, the defaulting person(s) 5. shall be proceeded against as per the provisions of Section 51 to 60 of Disaster Management Act, 2005, Section 188 of IPC, the Epidemic Act, 1897, Drugs & Cosmetics Act, 1940 and Rules 1945 and other applicable laws.

Chief Secretary, Delhi

Copy for compliance to:

- Principal Secretary (H&FW), GNCTD
- Drugs Controller, GNCTD 2.
- 3. All District Magistrates of Delhi
- 4. All District DCPs of Delhi
- All Authorized Dealers / Retailers / Sellers, NCT of Delhi (through Drugs Controller, **GNCTD**)

Copy for kind information to:-

- Secretary to Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Delhi 1.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Chief Minister, GNCTD 2.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Dy. Chief Minister, GNCTD 3.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Health, GNCTD 4.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Revenue, GNCTD 5.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Labour, GNCTD 6.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Social Welfare, GNCTD 7.
- Secretary to Hon'ble Minister of Food & Supply, GNCTD 8.
- Addl. Chief Secretary (Power)/ State Nodal Officer, GNCTD
- 10. Addl. Chief Secretary (UD), GNCTD
- 11. All Additional Chief Secretaries/Principal Secretaries/Secretaries/HODs of Govt. of NCT of Delhi
- 12. Chairman, New Delhi Municipal Council
- 13. Pr. Secretary (Home), GNCTD
- 14. Commissioner of Police, Delhi
- 15. Pr. Secretary (Revenue)-cum-Divisional Commissioner, GNCTD
- 16. Commissioner (South DMC/East DMC/North DMC)
- 17. CEO, Delhi Cantonment Board
- 18. System Analyst, O/o Divisional Commissioner, Delhi for uploading of the order on website ddma.delhigovt.nic.in
- 19. Guard file.